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ROUTINE PROCEEDINGS

Some hon. Members: Hear, hear!

Mr. Knowles (Winnipeg North Centre): Agreed.
{Editor’s Note: The numbers of the questions mentioned 

above are as follows:] 41, 44, 53, 159, 163, 174, 193, 358, 625, 
630, 632, 699, 745, 862, 863, 865, 976, 1,141, 1,175, 1,179, 
1,214, 1,216, 1,335, 1,336, 1,412, 1,413, 1,451, 1,479, 1,492,
1,534, 1,554, 1,574 to 1,602 incl., 1,638, 1,719, 1,743, 1,788,
1,869, 1,870, 1,882, 1,915, 1,930, 1,935, 1,945, 1,955, 1,997,
1,998, 1,999, 2,008, 2,027, 2,028, 2,029, 2,044, 2,045, 2,053,
2,067, 2,068, 2,081, 2,082, 2,085, 2,154, 2,155, 2,195 to 2,202 
inch, 2,232, 2,233, 2,234, 2,260, 2,304, 2,316, 2,339, 2,356, 
2,368, 2,394, 2,401, 2,404, 2,405, 2,428, 2,431, 2,433, 2,434,
2,442, 2,451, 2,454, 2,456, 2,462, 2,538, 2,542, 2,547, 2,555,
2,556, 2,557, 2,646, 2,725, 2,727, 2,728, 2,735, 2,737, 2,738,
2,740, 2,741, 2,744, 2,746, 2,757, 2,762, 2,767, 2,771, 2,783,
2,785, 2,787, 2,788, 2,789, 2,794, 2,798, 2,804, 2,807, 2,809,
2,812, 2,814, 2,819, 2,820, 2,825, 2,827, 2,837, 2,842, 2,843,
2,844, 2,847, 2,848, 2,849, 2,854, 2,856, 2,857, 2,858, 2,861,
2,863, 2,864, 2,865, 2,867, 2,869, 2,870, 2,872, 2,873, 2,881,
2,884, 2,885, 2,886, 2,887, 2,889, 2,895, 2,898, 2,900, 2,901,
2,903, 2,904, 2,907, 2,909, 2,910, 2,911, 2,914, 2,915, 2,916,
2,917, 2,918, 2,921, 2,922, 2,923, 2,924, 2,926, 2,929, 2,931,
2,933, 2,936, 2,942, 2,945, 2,948, 2,949, 2,950, 2,951, 2,954,

Riding
1. Abitibi
2. Gatineau
3. Hull
4. Pontiac
5. Témiscamingue
6. Villeneuve

Name
Hon. André Ouellet 
Mr. Gaston Clermont 
Mr. Gaston Isabelle 
Mr. Thomas H. Lefebvre 
Hon. André Ouellet 
Hon. André Ouellet

I have the honour to be, 
Sir, 

Your obedient servant, 
Edmond Joly de Lotbinière 
Administrative Secretary 
to the Governor General

Order Paper Questions
2,956 to 3,004 inch, 3,009 as well as questions Nos. 113, 117, 
326, 506, 657, 722, 723, 727, 730, 1,014, 1,168, 1,180, 1,191,
1,206, 1,207, 1,209, 1,279, 1,294, 1,298, 1,337, 1,394, 1,397,
1,409, 1,485, 1,627, 1,649, 1,829, 1,996, 2,032, 2,064, 2,065,
2,066, 2,083, 2,251, 2,270, 2,277, 2,298, 2,314, 2,346, 2,389,
2,432, 2,435, 2,460, 2,475, 2,539, 2,550, 2,675 (revised) 2,724, 
2,729, 2,731, 2,750, 2,782, 2,790, 2,806, 2,833, 2,840, 2,841,
2,850, 2,868, 2,874, 2,880, 2,894, 2,896, 2,897, 2,925, 2,946,
2,952 and 3,008.

USE OF GOVERNMENT AIRCRAFT

Question No. 41—Mr. Cossitt:
With reference to the answer to Question No. 3,240 of the First Session of the 

30th Parliament, that lists in part 32 trips by the Minister of Agriculture, his 
wife and members of his family by government aircraft at public expense since 
September 25, 1973 (a) what is the total cost of all the trips to the taxpayer (b) 
for what reason was this answer Tabled rather than printed in Hansard since 
answers of much greater length have been printed in Hansards

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi­
dent of the Privy Council): (a) See reply to question No. 
2,881. (b) See Beauchesne’s Citation 171 (a), (j) and (kk).

USE OF GOVERNMENT AIRCRAFT

Question No. 44—Mr. Cossitt:
In a letter dated October 14, 1975 to Mr. Charles S. Pringle, 500 Ouellette 

Avenue, Windsor, Ontario did the Minister of Agriculture state in part “For 
flights undertaken on behalf of the government as a whole, the Minister's budget 
is charged double the first class rate fare that would be chargeable by commer­
cial carriers for the same on similar flights and trajectory of $100, whichever is 
greater” and, if so (a) when was the policy established by the government (b) 
how was such an amount to be charged arrived at (c) what was (i) the actual 
cost to the government of the DOT aircraft used by the Minister on a trip to 
Vancouver on October 17 to 19, 1975 (ii) the amount charged to the Minister’s 
budget if the basis for charges outlined by the Minister had been followed?

Mr. Ralph E. Goodale (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi­
dent of the Privy Council): See reply to question No. 2,881.

APPOINTMENT OF 1976 CENSUS COMMISSIONERS

Question No. 53—Mr. Cossitt:
With reference to the answer to Question No. 5,307 of the First Session of the 

30th Parliament, which stated in part that in all constituencies the name of the 
local contact for appointment of 1976 Census commissioners was provided to 
Statistics Canada by the office of the Minister of Industry, Trade and Com­
merce, in each case, what are the names and addresses of the persons, from 
whom the Department of Industry, Trade and Commerce received such 
recommendations?

Mr. Hugh Poulin (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of 
Industry, Trade and Commerce): The office of the Minister of 
Industry, Trade and Commerce advises that it received the 
names of the local contact for the constituencies listed from 
the following:

[ Translation]
QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to President of 
the Privy Council): To show my gratitude for such a warm 
welcome, I shall answer some five hundred questions today.

Mr. Speaker, the following questions will be answered 
today: 41, 44, 53, 159, 163, 174, 193, 358, 625, 630, 632, 
699—
{English]

Mr. Speaker: Order, please. The hon. parliamentary secre­
tary, in an assiduous task under his new responsibilities, has 
provided the House with a copy of the list of questions 
proposed to be answered today. Under the circumstances, 
because the list is rather extensive and is some 2% pages in 
length, I wonder if the House might be of a disposition to file 
the list and consider it to have been read.
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